(12.38%) patients were aged more than 70 years. One hundred 
and eighty two (35.20%) patients had 1 to 3 years of diabetic 
history, 265 (51.26%) patients had 3 to 6 years of diabetic history, 

70(13.54%) patients had more than 6 years of diabetic history. 
Three hundred and ninety one (75.63%) 391 patients were from 
urban areas while 126 (24.37%) patients were from rural areas 
(Table 1). 

Thirty six (6.95%) patients had glycemic less than 100mg/dL, 
80(15.47%) patients had glycemic between 100-150mg/dL, 
172(33.27%) patients had glycemic between 151-200mg/dL,